

No. 20-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK D. POLSTON	CATHERINE E. STETSON
JOEL MCELVAIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTOPHER P. KENNY	KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MICHAEL LABATTAGLIA	MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
KING & SPALDING LLP	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1700 Pennsylvania	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Ave., N.W., Suite 200	Washington, D.C. 20004
Washington, D.C. 20006	(202) 637-5600
(202) 626-5540	cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
mpolston@kslaw.com	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A.    Judicial Review Of Agency Action .....	5
B.    HHS Issues A Final Rule Dramatically Reducing Reimbursement Rates For Hos- pital Services Provided In An Outpatient Setting.....	7
C.    The District Court Exercises Jurisdiction To Vacate The Final Rule In Relevant Part .....	10
D.    The D.C. Circuit Holds That It Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The Final Rule .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I.    THERE IS A DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	20
III. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS A RECURRING AND IMPORTANT QUESTION .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—D.C. Circuit’s Opinion (July 17, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Memorandum Opinion (Sept. 17, 2019) .....	33a
APPENDIX C—D.C. Circuit’s Order denying rehearing en banc (Oct. 16, 2020) .....	68a
APPENDIX D—Statutory Provisions Involved .....	70a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	2, 22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (2020).....	26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	5, 20
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	25
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v.</i> <i>MCImetro Access Transmission Services,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physi-</i> <i>cians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	5, 22
<i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. Verizon Pennsylvan- ia, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Denis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Florida Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Garces v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3, 19, 22
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>James v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17, 21
<i>Key Med. Supply, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 764 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3, 6, 18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lopez-Elias v. Reno</i> , 209 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	5
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 16
<i>Murphy Expl. &amp; Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Agric. Emps. v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.</i> , 473 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Nehme v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3, 13
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Rodriguez v. Wil- kinson</i> , No. 20-6987 (Dec. 7, 2020) .....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retire- ment Board</i> , 592 U.S. __ (2021) .....	3



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	24
<i>Smith v. Berryhill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	3, 4, 21, 22
<i>Solimon v. Gonzales,</i> 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	3, 6, 15
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS,</i> 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA,</i> 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20, 24
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Sui v. INS,</i> 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Texas All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius,</i> 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Traynor v. Turnage,</i> 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Vaca-Tellez v. Mukasey,</i> 540 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft,</i> 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Washington Reg'l Medicorp v. Burwell</i> , 813 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006) .....	5, 20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	2, 20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2, 20
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 2025(c)(6)(D) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(7) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395k .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(1)(B)(v) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(D) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F) .....	4, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(4) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A) .....	10, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(B)(ii) .....	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(C) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(11).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(12).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(g)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(7) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o)(11)(B)(i).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 252(e) .....	18
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6).....	19
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 603, 129 Stat. 584, 597-598 .....	9

**REGULATIONS:**

Medicaid Program; Clarification of Outpatient Hospital Facility (Including Outpatient Hospital Clinic) Services Definition, 73 Fed. Reg. 66,187 (Nov. 7, 2008).....	7, 8
Medicare Program: Changes to Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs, 83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
Medicare Program: Changes to Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Programs, 84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12, 2020) .....	9, 10
Medicare Program: Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs, 81 Fed. Reg. 79,562 (Nov. 14, 2016) .....	9
Medicare Program: Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020).....	25
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
<i>Hearing with MedPAC to Discuss Hospital Payment Issues, Rural Health Issues, and Beneficiary Access to Care: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Am. Hosp. Ass’n).....</i>	<i>26</i>
